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Independent Auditor’s Report 

Board of Directors 
Northwest Colorado Visiting Nurse Association and Affiliate 
d/b/a Northwest Colorado Health 
Steamboat Springs, Colorado 

Opinion 

We have audited the consolidated financial statements of Northwest Colorado Visiting Nurse Association 
and Affiliate d/b/a Northwest Colorado Health (the Organization), which comprise the consolidated 
balance sheets as of December 31, 2024 and 2023, and the related consolidated statements of 
operations, changes in net assets, and cash flows for the years then ended, and the related notes to the 
consolidated financial statements. 

In our opinion, the accompanying consolidated financial statements present fairly, in all material respects, 
the consolidated financial position of the Organization as of December 31, 2024 and 2023, and the results 
of their operations, changes in their net assets and their cash flows for the years then ended in 
accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America. 

Basis for Opinion 

We conducted our audits in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the United States 
of America (GAAS). Our responsibilities under those standards are further described in the “Auditor’s 
Responsibilities for the Audit of the Consolidated Financial Statements” section of our report. We are 
required to be independent of the Organization and to meet our other ethical responsibilities, in 
accordance with the relevant ethical requirements relating to our audits. We believe that the audit 
evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our audit opinion. 

Responsibilities of Management for the Consolidated Financial Statements 

Management is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of the consolidated financial 
statements in accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America, 
and for the design, implementation, and maintenance of internal control relevant to the preparation and 
fair presentation of consolidated financial statements that are free from material misstatement, whether 
due to fraud or error. 

In preparing the consolidated financial statements, management is required to evaluate whether there are 
conditions or events, considered in the aggregate, that raise substantial doubt about the Organization’s 
ability to continue as a going concern within one year after the date that these consolidated financial 
statements are available to be issued. 
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Auditor’s Responsibilities for the Audit of the Consolidated Financial Statements 

Our objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the consolidated financial statements 
as a whole are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error, and to issue an auditor’s 
report that includes our opinion. Reasonable assurance is a high level of assurance but is not absolute 
assurance and therefore is not a guarantee that an audit conducted in accordance with GAAS will always 
detect a material misstatement when it exists. The risk of not detecting a material misstatement resulting 
from fraud is higher than for one resulting from error, as fraud may involve collusion, forgery, intentional 
omissions, misrepresentations, or the override of internal control. Misstatements are considered material 
if there is a substantial likelihood that, individually or in the aggregate, they would influence the judgment 
made by a reasonable user based on the consolidated financial statements. 

In performing an audit in accordance with GAAS, we:  

 Exercise professional judgment and maintain professional skepticism throughout the audit. 

 Identify and assess the risks of material misstatement of the consolidated financial statements, 
whether due to fraud or error, and design and perform audit procedures responsive to those risks. 
Such procedures include examining, on a test basis, evidence regarding the amounts and 
disclosures in the consolidated financial statements. 

 Obtain an understanding of internal control relevant to the audit in order to design audit 
procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing an 
opinion on the effectiveness of the Organization’s internal control. Accordingly, no such opinion is 
expressed. 

 Evaluate the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of significant 
accounting estimates made by management, as well as evaluate the overall presentation of the 
consolidated financial statements. 

 Conclude whether, in our judgment, there are conditions or events, considered in the aggregate, 
that raise substantial doubt about the Organization’s ability to continue as a going concern for a 
reasonable period of time. 
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We are required to communicate with those charged with governance regarding, among other matters, 
the planned scope and timing of the audit, significant audit findings, and certain internal control-related 
matters that we identified during the audit. 

 

Denver, Colorado 
December 17, 2025 
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2024 2023
ASSETS

Current Assets
Cash and cash equivalents 2,672,765$           4,792,938$           
Accounts receivable 1,608,677             959,069                
Due from agencies 582,050                851,323                
Pledges receivable, current 4,000                    4,000                    
Grant and other receivables 241,064                1,884                    
Prepaid expenses and other assets 338,011                190,499                

Total Current Assets 5,446,567             6,799,713             

Other Assets
Assets limited as to use 1,697,804             -                            
Resident deposits and other assets 97,374                  352,572                
Pledges receivable 4,200                    47,533                  
Beneficial interest in assets held by Yampa

Valley Community Foundation 882,987                660,179                
Right-of-use assets - operating leases 188,580                265,391                

2,870,945             1,325,675             

Property and Equipment, at Cost
Land 7,797,817             1,173,817             
Buildings and building improvements 32,630,391           10,372,307           
Furniture, equipment and vehicles 1,691,595             871,411                
Construction in progress 49,450                  299,509                

42,169,253           12,717,044           
Less accumulated depreciation 5,457,453             4,799,763             

36,711,800           7,917,281             

Total Assets 45,029,312$         16,042,669$         
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2024 2023
LIABILITIES AND NET ASSETS

Current Liabilities
Current maturities of long-term debt 81,612$                78,751$                
Accounts payable 909,131                232,324                
Accrued payroll and benefits 1,531,654             986,930                
Accrued expenses 500,438                500,000                
Refundable advance - employee retention credit -                            3,051,371             
Current portion of deferred revenue from advance fees 104,943                -                            
Contract liability 124,989                -                            
Assets held on behalf of others 128,610                142,522                
Current maturities of operating lease liabilities 83,089                  75,503                  

Total Current Liabilities 3,464,466             5,067,401             

Other Liabilities
Deposits 64,846                  -                            
Refundable entrance fees 2,268,770             -                            
Deferred revenue from advance fees 867,706                -                            
Long-term debt 11,426,654           1,515,173             
Operating lease liabilities 122,388                205,477                

Total Liabilities 18,214,830           6,788,051             

Net Assets
Without donor restrictions

Board-designated 522,803                364,362                
Undesignated 7,821,043             8,054,714             

Total Net Assets Without Donor Restrictions 8,343,846             8,419,076             

With donor restrictions 18,470,636           835,542                

Total Net Assets 26,814,482           9,254,618             

Total Liabilities and Net Assets 45,029,312$         16,042,669$         
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2024 2023

Revenues, Gains and Other Support 
Without Donor Restrictions
Patient service revenue 9,532,524$           7,733,342$           
Resident services, including amortization of advance

fees; 2025 - $56,662 and 2024 - $0 1,493,424             -                            
Agency contracts and grants 5,393,930             4,927,543             
Contributions of cash and other financial assets 1,173,945             1,122,902             
Other income 1,019,683             68,893                  
Contributed nonfinancial assets 137,030                157,456                
Net assets released from restrictions used for operations 919,137                1,606,797             

Total Revenues, Gains and Other 
Support Without Donor Restrictions 19,669,673           15,616,933           

Expenses
Salaries and benefits 12,385,407           10,527,460           
Contract and professional services 2,869,271             1,569,091             
Supplies 846,963                783,744                
Other operating expenses 3,021,488             2,364,533             
Depreciation and amortization 724,008                401,376                
Interest expense 53,113                  57,510                  
Loss on disposal of property and equipment -                            95,620                  
In-kind expenses 137,030                125,456                

Total Expenses 20,037,280           15,924,790           

Operating Loss (367,607)               (307,857)               

Other Income (Loss)
Change in beneficial interest in assets held

by Yampa Valley Community Foundation 158,443                78,945                  
Rental income, net of expenses 29,223                  28,562                  
Investment income 104,711                125,092                

Total Other Income (Loss) 292,377                232,599                

Deficiency of Revenues Over Expenses and 
Decrease in Net Assets Without Donor Restrictions (75,230)$               (75,258)$               
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2024 2023

Net Assets Without Donor Restrictions
Deficiency of revenues over expenses and decrease

in net assets without donor restriction (75,230)$               (75,258)$               

Net Assets With Donor Restrictions
Contributions received 18,554,231           1,744,125             
Net assets released from restrictions (919,137)               (1,606,797)            

Increase in Net Assets With Donor Restrictions 17,635,094           137,328                

Change in Net Assets 17,559,864           62,070                  

Net Assets, Beginning of Year 9,254,618             9,192,548             

Net Assets, End of Year 26,814,482$         9,254,618$           
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2024 2023

Operating Activities
Change in net assets 17,559,864$         62,070$                
Items not requiring cash

Depreciation 618,296                401,376                
Accretion of fair market value of life care 105,712                -                            
Amortization of deferred revenue from advance fees (56,662)                 -                            
Loss on disposal of property and equipment -                            95,620                  
Change in beneficial interest in assets held by

Yampa Valley Community Foundation (222,808)               (249,207)               
Contributions of or for acquisition of property and equipment (17,600,000)          -                            
Noncash operating lease expense 76,811                  74,723                  

Changes in
Patient accounts receivable (649,608)               (314,134)               
Due from agencies 269,273                (333,212)               
Pledges receivable 43,333                  42,334                  
Grant and other receivables (239,180)               5,311                    
Prepaid expenses, other assets and deposits 221,077                42,901                  
Accounts payable and accrued expenses 484,096                (141,689)               
Accrued payroll and benefits 544,724                (85,398)                 
Refundable advance - employee retention credit (3,051,371)            2,849,546             
Contract liabilities 124,989                -                            
Assets held on behalf of others and deposits 50,934                  87,011                  
Operating lease liability (75,503)                 (68,136)                 

Net Cash Provided by (Used in) Operating Activities (1,796,023)            2,469,116             

Investing Activities
Purchase of property and equipment (222,307)               (645,646)               
Payment for acquisition of Casey's Pond, net of cash acquired (25,701,508)          -                            

Net Cash Used in Investing Activities (25,923,815)          (645,646)               
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2024 2023

Financing Activities
Principal payments on long-term debt (78,073)                 (75,612)                 
Proceeds from issuance of long-term debt 10,000,000           -                            
Contributions of or for acquisition of property and equipment 17,600,000           -                            
Payment of deferred financing costs (9,358)                   -                            
Refund of entrance fees (215,100)               -                            

Net Cash Provided by (Used in) Financing Activities 27,297,469           (75,612)                 

Increase (Decrease) in Cash and Cash Equivalents (422,369)               1,747,858             

Cash, Cash Equivalents and Restricted Cash, Beginning of Year 4,792,938             3,045,080             

Cash, Cash Equivalents and Restricted Cash, End of Year 4,370,569$           4,792,938$           

Supplemental Cash Flow Information
Interest paid 157,521$              59,955$                

Cash and cash equivalents 2,672,765$           4,792,938$           
Assets limited as to use 1,697,804             -                            

Total Cash, Cash Equivalents and Restricted Cash Shown
in the Consolidated Statements of Cash Flows 4,370,569$           4,792,938$           
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Note 1. Nature of Operations and Summary of Significant Accounting Policies 

Nature of Operations 

Northwest Colorado Visiting Nurse Association and Affiliate d/b/a Northwest Colorado Health (the Organization) is 
a not-for-profit agency providing services including prevention services, primary/dental/behavioral health care, 
home health, hospice, assisted living and respite care to clients in Northwest Colorado, primarily in Routt, Moffat 
and Jackson Counties. The Organization’s primary mission is to improve the quality of life for all Northwest 
Colorado residents by providing comprehensive health resources and creating an environment that supports 
community wellness. The Organization is committed to, and actively involved in, providing comprehensive health 
and wellness services for people of all ages, income levels and insurance statuses. Most services are offered on 
a sliding scale; no individual is denied services or care based on his/her ability to pay. 

During 2024, the Organization created Northwest Colorado Health, LLC for the acquisition of a senior living 
community as further described in Footnote 15. Northwest Colorado Visiting Nurse Association is the sole 
member of Northwest Colorado Health, LLC.  

Prevention Services 

The Prevention Services program encompasses a wide variety of sub-programs that prevent disease, protect 
against avoidable injuries and promote healthy habits – all aimed at keeping the general population healthy, 
employed and self-sustaining. Programs include the following: Chronic Disease Screening and Prevention 
Programs (cardiovascular disease, diabetes, tobacco), Seniors Wellness Clinics, School Health; Nurse-Family 
Partnership, SafeCare Colorado, Women, Infants and Children (WIC), Tobacco Education and Prevention, Vital 
Statistics and Youth Resiliency. 

Community Health Center 

The Organization operates four Federally Qualified Health Centers (FQHC), one in Steamboat Springs, two in 
Craig and one in Oak Creek. The goal of the Community Health Center program is to provide all residents of 
northwest Colorado the opportunity to establish a medical home regardless of income. Community Health Centers 
ensure that everyone has access to preventative care and can see a health care provider when they are sick. 
These model clinics provide a full range of primary care services, such as treatment and management of acute 
and chronic illness, pediatric and adolescent care, physical exams, women’s health, family planning, minor 
surgery, immunizations, assistance with prescriptions and behavioral health services, for people of all ages, 
income levels and insurance statuses – all on a sliding fee scale. The model also includes fully integrated primary 
and oral health care. 

Home Health 

Home Health provides skilled nursing and other personalized health care, in the comfort and security of the home 
for treatment of illness or injury. Home Health staff members provide nursing care, physical and occupational 
therapy services, social work, case management and referrals to other programs for homebound patients. Home 
Health also includes a range of in-home services aimed at enabling elderly patients to remain independent and in 
their homes as long as possible. The In-Home Services program provides skilled nursing services, personal care 
services and homemaker services (grocery shopping, laundry, light housekeeping, meal preparation, errand 
assistance, etc.) on an hourly basis to private pay individuals and low-income seniors. 
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Hospice 

The Hospice program relieves suffering and improves quality of life for community members and their families 
facing life-threatening or terminal illness. The interdisciplinary hospice team is focused on the emotional needs, 
spiritual well-being and physical health of patients. Support and training for family caregivers is provided as well. 
Compassionate, high quality care enables patients to approach the end of life with dignity and comfort in the 
home, if desired. Hospice also offers bereavement services for family members of all ages.  

Assisted Living 

The Haven, a 20-bed assisted living facility, offers a caring, homelike atmosphere and exceptional amenities and 
programs for seniors 55 and older. The Haven also offers respite care for adults who need temporary assisted 
living care. 

Senior Living Community 

Effective October 1, 2025, the Organization purchased a senior living community known as “Casey’s Pond”. 
Casey’s Pond is a senior living community located in Steamboat Springs, Colorado, offering a full continuum of 
care, including independent living, assisted living, skilled nursing, and rehabilitation. Operations of the nursing 
home merged into the Organization. See acquisition at Note 15.  

Supporting Services 

Supporting services are those services necessary to ensure the financial, economic and programmatic viability of 
the Organization. They include management and general facility operations and resource development efforts. 

Principles of Consolidation 

The consolidated financial statements include the accounts of Northwest Colorado Visiting Nurse Association and 
Northwest Colorado Health, LLC. All significant intercompany accounts and transactions have been eliminated in 
consolidation. 

Use of Estimates 

The preparation of the consolidated financial statements in conformity with accounting principles generally 
accepted in the United States of America requires management to make estimates and assumptions that affect 
the reported amounts of assets and liabilities and disclosure of contingent assets and liabilities at the date of the 
consolidated financial statements and the reported amounts of revenues, expenses, gains, losses and other 
changes in net assets during the reporting period. Actual results could differ from those estimates. 

Cash and Cash Equivalents 

The Organization considers all liquid investments with original maturities of three months or less to be cash 
equivalents. At December 31, 2024 and 2023, cash equivalents consisted primarily of short-term certificates of 
deposit. Uninvested cash and cash equivalents included in assets limited as to use, are considered to be cash 
and cash equivalents. 

At December 31, 2024, the Organization’s cash accounts exceeded federally insured limits by approximately 
$4,112,000. 

Assets Limited as to Use 

Assets limited as to use is an escrow account established in compliance with the Colorado state law for applicant 
deposits. The amount is made up of cash at December 31, 2024. 
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Accounts Receivable 

Accounts receivable reflects the outstanding amount of consideration to which the Organization expects to be 
entitled in exchange for providing patient care and resident care. These amounts are due from patients, residents, 
third-party payors (including health insurers and government programs) and others. As a service to the patient 
and resident, the Organization bills third-party payors directly and bills the patient when the patient’s responsibility 
for co-pays, coinsurance and deductibles is determined. Patient and resident accounts receivable are due in full 
when billed. 

Contract Assets and Liabilities 

Amounts related to health care services provided to patients which have not been billed and that do not meet the 
conditions of an unconditional right to payment at the end of the reporting period are contract assets. At 
December 31, 2024 and 2023, the Organization did not have contract assets.  

Amounts received related to health care services that have not yet been provided to patients are contract 
liabilities. Contract liabilities consist of payments made by patients, residents, and third-party payors for services 
not yet performed. Contract liabilities were approximately $125,000 at December 31, 2024. At December 31, 2023 
contract liabilities were included in patient accounts receivable for approximately $17,000. 

Property and Equipment 

Property and equipment acquisitions over $5,000 are stated at cost, less accumulated depreciation and 
amortization. Depreciation and amortization is charged to expense on the straight-line basis over the estimated 
useful life of each asset.  

The estimated useful lives for each major depreciable classification of property and equipment are as follows: 

Buildings and building improvements 10–39 years 
Furniture, equipment and vehicles 3–15 years 

Long-Lived Asset Impairment 

The Organization evaluates the recoverability of the carrying value of long-lived assets whenever events or 
circumstances indicate the carrying amount may not be recoverable. If a long-lived asset is tested for 
recoverability and the undiscounted estimated future cash flows expected to result from the use and eventual 
disposition of the asset are less than the carrying amount of the asset, the asset cost is adjusted to fair value and 
an impairment loss is recognized as the amount by which the carrying amount of a long-lived asset exceeds its 
fair value. 

No asset impairment was recognized during the years ended December 31, 2024 and 2023.  

Debt Issuance Costs 

Debt issuance costs represent costs incurred in connection with the issuance of long-term debt. The Organization 
records these costs as direct deductions from the related debt. Such costs are being amortized over the term of 
the respective debt using the straight-line method, which is not materially different from the effective interest 
method and are netted with long-term debt. 
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Accrued Expenses 

The Organization has identified and estimated a repayment due to Medicaid of approximately $500,000 related to 
services provided from 2019 to 2022. The estimated liability is included in accrued expenses on the 
accompanying consolidated balance sheets. Management believes the liability is adequate based on information 
currently known. 

Employee Retention Credit 

In response to the economic impact of the COVID-19 pandemic, Congress introduced the Employee Retention 
Credit (ERC). The ERC is a refundable payroll tax credit available to eligible employers who meet either the gross 
receipts test or a government mandate test. The tax credit is equal to a specified percentage of qualified wages 
paid to employees subject to certain limits. The Organization filed for and received approximately $3,050,000 in 
ERC through the Internal Revenue Service and accounts for the ERC as a government grant under ASC 958-605, 
Not-for-Profit Entities: Revenue Recognition. Under ASC 958-605, the ERC may be recognized once the 
conditions attached to the grant have been substantially met. Laws and regulations concerning the ERC are 
complex and subject to varying interpretation. These credits may be subject to retroactive audit and review. Upon 
further evaluation of eligibility, the Organization determined conditions were not met and elected to return the 
funds received under the ERC Voluntary Disclosure Program where the Internal Revenue Service allowed 
employers to repay funds without penalty. Funds held for which conditions have not been met and not yet return 
as recorded as refundable advance in the consolidated balance sheet for the year ended December 31, 2023. 
During 2024 the Organization paid back 80% in compliance with the ERC Voluntary Disclosure Program. The 
remaining portion, including interest earned of approximately $768,000, is reported as other income in the 
accompanying consolidated statements of operations. 

Assets Held on Behalf of Others 

Assets held on behalf of others includes funds received which have not been used for their specific purpose. 
These funds are recorded in the consolidated balance sheets cash and cash equivalents. 

Net Assets 

Net assets, revenues, gains and losses are classified based on the existence or absence of donor or grantor 
restrictions. 

Net assets without donor restrictions are available for use in general operations and not subject to donor or 
certain grantor restrictions. The governing board has designated, from net assets without donor or certain grantor 
restrictions, net assets for a special projects fund and board designated endowment. 

Net assets with donor restrictions are subject to donor or certain grantor restrictions. Some restrictions are 
temporary in nature, such as those that will be met by the passage of time or other events specified by the donor.  

Patient and Resident Service Revenue 

Patient and resident service revenue is recognized as the Organization satisfies performance obligations under its 
contracts with patients and residents. Service revenue is reported at the estimated transaction price or amount 
that reflects the consideration to which the Organization expects to be entitled in exchange for providing patient 
care. The Organization determines the transaction price based on standard charges for goods and services 
provided, reduced by contractual adjustments provided to third-party payors, discounts provided to uninsured 
patients in accordance with the Organization’s policies, and implicit price concessions provided to uninsured 
patients.  
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The Organization determines its estimates of explicit price concessions which represent adjustments and 
discounts based on contractual agreements, its discount policies and historical experience by payor groups. The 
Organization determines its estimate of implicit price concessions based on its historical collection experience by 
classes of patients. The estimated amounts also include variable consideration for retroactive revenue 
adjustments due to settlement of audits, reviews and investigations by third-party payors. 

Advance Fees and Resident Services 

The Organization offers residents in the residential areas of the facility a life care plan that requires an advance 
fee. Life plan contracts generally contain two payment streams: the advance fee and the monthly fees. Both the 
advance fee and monthly fees are specified in the contract with the resident. The advance fee is a fixed amount 
paid at the time the contract is signed and the resident takes occupancy that is either 50% or 90% refundable.  

Refundable advance fees are those advance fees that are guaranteed to be refunded regardless of when the 
contract is terminated. The refundable portion of advance fees is not included in the transaction price, as the 
Organization expects to refund those amounts to residents. Nonrefundable advance fees are those advance fees 
that are nonrefundable at contract inception and are considered part of the transaction price. 

Non-refundable advance fees paid by a resident upon admission are recorded as deferred revenue. 
Nonrefundable advance fees are amortized into resident service revenue over a time-based measure, which is 
the resident’s life expectancy or joint and last survivor life expectancy of each pair of residents occupying the 
same unit. Upon the demise of a resident, the amount of unamortized advance fees is recognized as resident 
service income. 

The state of Colorado requires that the Organization refund the residents refundable fees within 180 days of 
termination of the agreement and not just on re-occupancy of the unit. When a refund is due to a resident's estate 
and the unit has been re-occupied within 180 days, the Organization will refund the balance owed to the estate in 
less than 180 days. The estimated amount of advance fees subject to refund in accordance with this Colorado 
statute is $3,099,500 at December 31, 2024. Although advance fees are subject to refund, the Organization has 
not reclassified any amount as refundable fees since the Organization has historically experienced negligible 
actual refunds. 

Obligation to Provide Future Services 

The Organization calculates the present value of the net cost of future services and the use of facilities to be 
provided to current residents and compares that amount with the balance of deferred revenue from advance fees. 
If the present value of the net cost of future services and the use of facilities exceeds the deferred revenue from 
advance fees, a liability is recorded (obligation to provide future services and use of facilities) with the 
corresponding charge to income. The Organization has determined that no liability for such obligations existed at 
December 31, 2024 and 2023. 
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Contributions 

Contributions are provided to the Organization either with or without restrictions placed on the gift by the donor. 
Revenues and net assets are separately reported to reflect the nature of those gifts – with or without donor 
restrictions. The value recorded for each contribution is recognized as follows: 

Nature of the Gift  Value Recognized 
Conditional gifts, with or without restriction   
 Gifts that depend on the Organization overcoming  

a donor imposed barrier to be entitled to the funds 
Not recognized until the gift becomes 
unconditional, i.e., the donor imposed barrier is 
met 

Unconditional gifts, with or without restriction   
 Received at date of gift – cash and other assets Fair value 

 Received at date of gift – property, equipment and 
long-lived assets 

Estimated fair value 

 Expected to be collected within one year Net realizable value 

 Collected in future years Initially reported at fair value determined using the 
discounted present value of estimated future cash 
flows technique 

In addition to the amount initially recognized, revenue for unconditional gifts to be collected in future years is also 
recognized each year as the present-value discount is amortized using the level-yield method. 

When a donor stipulated time restriction ends or purpose restriction is accomplished, net assets with donor 
restrictions are reclassified to net assets without donor restrictions and reported in the consolidated statements of 
operations as net assets released from restrictions. Absent explicit donor stipulations for the period of time that 
long-lived assets must be held, expirations of restrictions for gifts of land, buildings, equipment and other long-
lived assets are reported when those assets are placed in service. 

Gifts and investment income that are originally restricted by the donor and for which the restriction is met in the 
same time period the gift is received are recorded as revenue with donor restrictions and then released from 
restriction. 

Conditional contributions and investment income having donor stipulations which are satisfied in the period the 
gift is received and the investment income is earned are recorded as revenue with donor restrictions and then 
released from restriction. 

Contributed Nonfinancial Assets 

In addition to receiving cash contributions, the Organization receives contributed nonfinancial assets from various 
donors. It is the policy of the Organization to record the estimated fair value of certain contributed nonfinancial 
assets as an expense in its consolidated financial statements, and similarly increase contribution revenue by the 
same amount. For the years ended December 31, 2024 and 2023, approximately $137,000 and $157,000, 
respectively, are made up of donated vaccines, services and equipment. Unless otherwise noted, contributed 
nonfinancial assets did not have donor-imposed restrictions. 
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For the years ended December 31, 2024 and 2023, donated vaccines totaled approximately $108,000 and 
$97,000, respectively. For the year ended December 31, 2023, a vehicle was donated totaling $32,000. Vaccines 
and the vehicle are valued based on a comparable product purchase price.  

Contributions of services are recognized as revenue at their estimated fair value only when the services received 
create or enhance nonfinancial assets or require specialized skills possessed by the individuals providing the 
service and the service would typically need to be purchased if not donated. For the years ended December 31, 
2024 and 2023, donated services totaled approximately $19,000 and $28,000, respectively. These services are 
valued based on the market price to purchase the service.  

Deficiency of Revenues Over Expenses 

The consolidated statements of operations include deficiency of revenues over expenses. Changes in net assets 
without donor restrictions which are excluded from deficiency of revenues over expenses, consistent with industry 
practice, include unrealized gains and losses on investments other than trading securities, permanent transfers to 
and from affiliates for other than goods and services and contributions of long-lived assets, including assets 
acquired using contributions, which by donor restriction were to be used for the purpose of acquiring such assets, 
if applicable. 

Self-Insurance 

The Organization has elected to self-insure certain costs related to employee health and accident benefit 
programs. Costs resulting from noninsured losses are charged to income when incurred. The Organization has 
purchased insurance that limits its exposure for individual claims and that limits its aggregate exposure. 
Aggregate loss limits are assessed annually based enrollment.  

Income Taxes 

The Organization is exempt from income taxes under Section 501 of the Internal Revenue Code and a similar 
provision of state law. However, the Organization is subject to federal income tax on any unrelated business 
taxable income. 

The Organization files tax returns in the U.S. federal jurisdiction. 

Liability Claims 

The Organization purchases workers’ compensation insurance under a claims-made policy. Under such a policy, 
only claims made and reported to the insurer during the policy term, regardless of when the incidents giving rise 
to the claims occurred, are covered. The Organization also purchases insurance that limits its exposure for 
employee health insurance claims that exceed the individual limit per covered person, per year. 
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Note 2. Beneficial Interest in Assets of Yampa Valley Community Foundation 

The Organization has transferred assets to Yampa Valley Community Foundation (the Foundation) and retained a 
beneficial interest in those assets. In addition, the Organization is the beneficiary of donations made to the 
Foundation on the Organization’s behalf. The Foundation makes all of the investment decisions for the funds. The 
beneficial interest consists of four funds as follows:  

2024 2023

Hospice Services of Northwest Colorado
Donor Advised Fund 30,965$                28,105$                

Northwest Colorado Health Fund
Donor Advised Fund 123,641                112,621                

The Haven Fund
Donor Advised Fund 63,909                  58,187                  

The Casey Resident Assistance Fund
Donor Advised Fund 88,478                  -                            

Northwest Colorado Health Endowment Fund
Board Designated Endowment Funds 215,810                165,450                
Donor Restricted Endowment Funds 360,184                295,816                

Total Northwest Colorado Health Endowment Fund 575,994                461,266                

Retained beneficial interest, end of year 882,987$              660,179$              

 

The Foundation may distribute earnings to the Organization of the funds based on the fund agreement. Any 
undistributed earnings remain in the funds and without donor restrictions as they are for the purpose of funding 
ongoing operations of the Organization. Transfers of assets and earnings between the Organization and the 
Foundation are recognized as increases or decreases in the beneficial interest. 

Note 3. Patient and Resident Service Revenue 

Patient and resident service revenue is reported at the amount that reflects the consideration to which the 
Organization expects to be entitled in exchange for providing patient care. These amounts are due from patients, 
third-party payors (including health insurers and government programs) and others and includes variable 
consideration for retroactive revenue adjustments due to settlement of audits, reviews and investigations. 
Generally, the Organization bills the patients, residents, and third-party payors several days after the services are 
performed or billed monthly for room and board services. Revenue is recognized as performance obligations are 
satisfied. 
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Resident care service revenue is reported at the amount that reflects the consideration to which the Organization 
expects to be entitled in exchange for standing ready to provide services to the life care residents. The 
nonrefundable portion of the entrance payment is recognized straight-line over the expected life of the resident(s), 
which is when the performance obligation is satisfied. The monthly service fees are billed monthly and are 
recognized as performance obligations are satisfied. 

Performance Obligations 

Performance obligations are determined based on the nature of the services provided by the Organization. 
Revenue for performance obligations satisfied over time is recognized based on actual charges incurred in 
relation to total expected or actual charges. The Organization believes that this method provides a faithful 
depiction of the transfer of services over the term of the performance obligation based on the inputs needed to 
satisfy the obligation. Generally, performance obligations satisfied over time relate to patients receiving services 
in its outpatient centers or in their homes (home care). The Organization measures the performance obligation 
from admission, or the commencement of an outpatient service, to the point when it is no longer required to 
provide services to that patient or resident, which is generally at the time of completion of the services. Revenue 
for performance obligations satisfied at a point in time is generally recognized when goods are provided to its 
patients and customers in a retail setting (for example, pharmaceuticals) and the Organization does not believe it 
is required to provide additional goods related to the patient. The Organization measures performance obligations 
for resident service revenue and resident fees revenue as a series of distinct services that are considered one 
performance obligation which is satisfied over time. 

Transaction Price 

The Organization determines the transaction price based on standard charges for goods and services provided, 
reduced by explicit price concessions which consist of contractual adjustments provided to third-party payors, 
discounts provided to uninsured patients in accordance with the Organization’s sliding fee discount policy, and 
implicit price concessions provided to uninsured patients. The Organization determines its estimates of 
contractual adjustments and discounts based on contractual agreements, its discount policies and historical 
experience. The Organization determines its estimate of implicit price concessions based on its historical 
collection experience with this class of patients and residents. 

Third-Party Payors 

Agreements with third-party payors typically provide for payments at amounts less than established charges. A 
summary of the payment arrangements with major third-party payors follows: 

Medicare. Covered Federally Qualified Health Center (FQHC) services rendered to Medicare program 
beneficiaries are paid in accordance with provisions of Medicare’s Prospective Payment System (PPS) for 
FQHCs. Medicare payments, including patient coinsurance, are paid on the lesser of the Organization’s 
actual charge or the applicable PPS rate. Services not covered under the FQHC benefit are paid based on 
established fee schedules. 

Services rendered to Medicare program beneficiaries for home health are reimbursed under a prospective 
methodology, and no additional settlement will be made on the difference between the interim prospective 
amounts paid and actual cost. Hospice services provided by the Organization are reimbursed prospectively 
subject to certain limitations, and no additional settlement will be made on the difference between the interim 
per diem rates and actual costs. Services rendered to Medicare program beneficiaries for skilled nursing are 
reimbursed under a prospective methodology and no additional settlement will be made on the difference 
between the per diem rates paid and actual cost. 
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The Organization’s Medicare hospice revenue is subject to an annual per-beneficiary limit (Medicare cap). 
The Medicare cap limits total Medicare payments to each of the Organization’s hospice licenses to a specified 
dollar amount multiplied by the prorated number of Medicare beneficiaries receiving services from that 
provider during the cap year. Prorated beneficiaries are calculated by determining the ratio of the hospice 
services provided by the Organization to each beneficiary as a proportion of the total past, current and future 
hospice services that beneficiary receives from any hospice provider. The cap year ends on September 30 
each year. The Organization monitors its license carefully, and at December 31, 2024 and 2023, there was no 
estimated cap liability. 

Services rendered to Medicare program beneficiaries for skilled nursing are reimbursed under a prospective 
methodology and no additional settlement will be made on the difference between the per diem rates paid and 
actual cost.  

Medicaid. Covered FQHC services rendered to Medicaid program beneficiaries are paid based on a 
prospective reimbursement methodology with final settlement determined after submission of an annual cost 
report. The Organization is reimbursed a set encounter rate for all services provided under the plan.  

Home health and hospice services rendered to Medicaid program beneficiaries are reimbursed prospectively 
at rates established by the state Medicaid program, with no settlement made on the difference between the 
interim prospective amounts paid and actual costs. 

Nursing home resident services rendered to Medicaid program beneficiaries are reimbursed under a 
retrospective cost-reimbursement methodology, adjusted by case mix data. The Company is reimbursed at a 
fixed rate based on the unaudited prior year annual cost report submitted by the Company to the state of 
Colorado, Department of Health Care Policy and Finance. Subsequent audit adjustments, if any, are 
incorporated into the following year’s rate.  

Other. Payment agreements with certain commercial insurance carriers, health maintenance organizations 
and preferred provider organizations provide for payment using prospectively determined rates, discounts 
from established charges and prospectively determined daily rates. 

Laws and regulations concerning government programs, including Medicare and Medicaid, are complex and 
subject to varying interpretation. As a result of investigations by governmental agencies, various health care 
organizations have received requests for information and notices regarding alleged noncompliance with those 
laws and regulations, which, in some instances, have resulted in organizations entering into significant settlement 
agreements. Compliance with such laws and regulations may also be subject to future government review and 
interpretation, as well as significant regulatory action, including fines, penalties and potential exclusion from the 
related programs. There can be no assurance that regulatory authorities will not challenge the Organization’s 
compliance with these laws and regulations, and it is not possible to determine the impact (if any) such claims or 
penalties would have upon the Organization. In addition, the contracts the Organization has with commercial 
payors also provide for retroactive audit and review of claims. 

Settlements with third-party payors for retroactive adjustments due to audits, reviews or investigations are 
considered variable consideration and are included in the determination of the estimated transaction price for 
providing patient care. These settlements are estimated based on the terms of the payment agreement with the 
payor, correspondence from the payor and the Organization’s historical settlement activity, including an 
assessment to ensure that it is probable that a significant reversal in the amount of cumulative revenue 
recognized will not occur when the uncertainty associated with the retroactive adjustment is subsequently 
resolved. Estimated settlements are adjusted in future periods as adjustments become known based on newly 
available information or as years are settled or are no longer subject to such audits, reviews and investigations. 
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Patient and Uninsured Payors 

Consistent with the Organization’s mission, care is provided to patients regardless of their ability to pay. 
Therefore, the Organization has determined it has provided implicit price concessions to uninsured patients and 
patients with other uninsured balances, such as copays and deductibles. The implicit price concessions included 
in estimating the transaction price represent the difference between amounts billed to patients and the amounts 
the Organization expects to collect based on its collection history with those patients. 

Generally, patients who are covered by third-party payors are responsible for related deductibles and 
coinsurance, which vary in amount. As required by Section 330 of the Public Health Service Act (42 U.S.C. 
§254b), the Organization also has established a sliding fee discount program and offers low-income patients a 
sliding fee discount from standard charges. The Organization estimates the transaction price for patients with 
deductibles and coinsurance and from those who are uninsured based on historical experience and current 
market conditions. The initial estimate of the transaction price is determined by reducing the standard charge by 
any contractual adjustments, discounts and implicit price concessions based on historical collection experience. 
Subsequent changes to the estimate of the transaction price are generally recorded as adjustments to patient 
service revenue in the period of the change. For the years ended December 31, 2024 and 2023, no significant 
revenue was recognized due to changes in its estimates of implicit price concessions, discounts and contractual 
adjustments for performance obligations satisfied in prior years. Subsequent changes that are determined to be 
the result of an adverse change in the patient’s ability to pay are recorded as bad debt expense. 

Refund Liabilities 

From time to time the Organization will receive overpayments of patient balances from third-party payors or 
patients resulting in amounts owed back to either the patients or third-party payors. These amounts are excluded 
from revenues and are recorded in patient accounts receivable until they are refunded. As of December 31, 2024 
and 2023, the Organization recorded refunds to third-party payors and patients of approximately $61,000 and 
$28,000, respectively, in patient accounts receivable. 

Revenue Composition 

The Organization has determined that the nature, amount, timing and uncertainty of revenue and cash flows are 
affected by the following factors: 

 Payors (for example: Medicare, Medicaid, managed care or other insurance, patient) have different 
reimbursement and payment methodologies 

 Lines of business that provided the service (for example: community health center, home health, hospice, 
assisted living, skilled nursing, etc.) 

For the years ended December 31, 2024 and 2023, the Organization recognized all patient service revenue from 
goods and services as a transfer to the patient over time.  

Financing Component 

The Organization has elected the practical expedient allowed under FASB Accounting Standards Codification 
ASC 606-10-32-18 and does not adjust the promised amount of consideration from residents and third-party 
payors for the effects of a significant financing component due to the Organization’s expectation that the period 
between the time the service is provided to a resident and the time that the resident or a third-party payor pays for 
that service will be one year or less. The Organization does, in certain instances, enter into payment agreements 
with residents for entrance fees that allow payments in excess of one year. For those cases, the financing 
component is not deemed to be significant to the contract. 
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Contract Costs 

The Organization has applied the practical expedient provided by FASB ASC 340-40-25-4 and all incremental 
customer contract acquisition costs are expensed as they are incurred, as the amortization period of the asset 
that the Organization otherwise would have recognized is one year or less in duration. 

Note 4. Concentration of Credit Risk 

The Organization grants credit without collateral to its patients, most of whom are area residents and are insured 
under third-party payor agreements. The mix of receivables from patients and third-party payors at 2024 and 
2023, is: 

2024 2023

Medicare 33% 36%
Medicaid 50% 25%
Other third-party payors 6% 8%
Private pay 11% 31%

100% 100%

 

Note 5. Pledges Receivable 

Pledges receivable at December 31, 2024 and 2023 consisted of approximately $4,000, expected to be collected 
in less than one year and $4,200 and $47,500, respectively, in one to three years. An allowance for uncollectible 
pledges is provided based on specific circumstances. At December 31, 2024 and 2023, pledges receivable were 
evaluated to be collectible.  
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Note 6. Conditional Grants and Contributions 

The Organization has received the following conditional promises to give at December 31, 2024 and 2023 that are 
not recognized in the consolidated financial statements: 

2024 2023

Conditional grant to give upon incurring allowable
expenditures under the agreement 2,306,357$           2,905,495$           

Conditional grant to give upon annual review and 
approval by grantor of financial health and
specified community resource fulfilment 2,250,000             -                            

4,556,357$           2,905,495$           

 

Note 7. Long-Term Debt 

2024 2023

Note payable (A) 615,046$              667,926$              
Note payable (B) 318,994                328,087                
Note payable (C) 583,584                599,683                
Note payable (D) 10,000,000           -                            

11,517,624           1,595,696             
Less unamortized debt issuance costs (9,358)                   (1,772)                   
Less current maturities (81,612)                 (78,751)                 

11,426,654$         1,515,173$           

 

(A) In 2014, the Organization obtained a note payable in the original amount of $1,082,474 with a due 
date of June 1, 2034; monthly payments of $6,403 each, including interest at a fixed rate of 3.65%; 
secured by the Organization’s property. Unamortized debt issuance costs were $0 at $1,772 at 
December 31, 2024 and 2023, respectively.  

(B) In 2018, the Organization obtained a note payable in the original amount of $682,000 with a due date 
of March 27, 2048; monthly payments of $3,063 each, including interest at a fixed rate of 3.50%; 
secured by the Organization’s property.  

(C) In 2018, the Organization obtained a note payable in the original amount of $375,000 with a due date 
of March 15, 2048; monthly payments of $1,632 each, including interest at a fixed rate of 3.25%; 
secured by the Organization’s property.  
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(D) In 2024, the Organization obtained a note payable in the original amount of $10,000,000 with a due 
date of November 30, 2039. The note payable bears interest at a fixed rate of 4.03% and has monthly 
interest-only payments due ranging from $31,344 to $34,702 through October 2029. Starting 
November 1, 2029, principal and interest payments monthly payments are due of $53,230. The 
remaining balloon payment of approximately $7,130,000 is due on November 30, 2039. The note is 
secured by the Organization’s property. Unamortized debt issuance costs were $9,358 at  
December 31, 2024. 

Aggregate annual maturities of long-term debt at December 31, 2024: 

2025 81,612$                
2026 84,576                  
2027 87,649                  
2028 90,833                  
2029 132,428                
Thereafter 11,040,526           

11,517,624$         

 

Note 8. Net Assets 

Net Assets with Donor Restrictions 

Net assets with donor restrictions at December 31 are restricted for the following purposes or periods: 

2024 2023

Subject to expenditure for specified purpose
Prevention Services 115,445$              147,062$              
Community Health Center 45,554                  49,636                  
Administration and other 191,252                144,311                
Home Health and Hospice 158,201                175,306                
Haven -                            23,411                  

Subject to the passage of time
Casey's Pond building purpose (A) 15,100,000           -                            

Long-term housing (B) 2,500,000             -                            

Not subject to spending policy or appropriation
Beneficial interest in assets held by Yampa

Valley Community Foundation 360,184                295,816                

18,470,636$         835,542$              
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(A) In 2024, the Organization received a $15,100,000 grant for the acquisition of Casey’s Pond as further 
described in Note 15. The contribution requires the property to be utilized as a senior living 
community. Should the Organization no longer operate the property as a senior living community or 
sell the property, grant funds are required to be returned to the grantor reduced by $1,000,000 for 
each full year the property was in operations. The requirement to return the funds is limited to the 
extent that net proceeds are available on the sale of property. 

(B) In 2024, the Organization received a $2,500,000 grant for the acquisition of Casey’s Pond as further 
described in Note 15. The contribution contains a restrictive covenant that 15 units be leased to 
individuals employed by Casey’s Pond or by the Organization. Should the Organization decide to use 
the units for other purposes, the grant funds have to be repaid on a per unit basis. The repayment 
structure is 100% in the first five years, 75% in years six – ten, 50% in years 11 – 15, and 25% in 
years 16 – 20. At the end of 20 years no repayment is due. 

Net Assets Released from Restrictions 

Net assets were released from donor restrictions by incurring expenses satisfying the restricted purposes or by 
occurrence of other events specified by donors. 

2024 2023

Purpose restrictions accomplished
Prevention Services 322,415$              223,775$              
Community Health Center 61,153                  463,033                
Administration and other 162,877                218,314                
Home Health and Hospice 349,281                642,301                
Haven 23,411                  59,374                  

Total restrictions released 919,137$              1,606,797$           

 

Net Assets Without Donor Restrictions 

Net assets without donor restrictions at December 31 are restricted by the board for the following purposes: 

2024 2023

Board-designated special projects fund 243,085$              140,726$              

Board-designated endowment fund 279,718$              223,636$              
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Note 9. Liquidity and Availability 

Financial assets available for general expenditure, that is, without donor or other restrictions limiting their use, 
within one year of December 31, 2024 and 2023, comprise the following: 

2024 2023

Financial Assets at Year-End
Cash and cash equivalents 2,672,765$           4,792,938$           
Patient accounts receivable 1,608,677             959,069                
Due from agencies 582,050                851,323                
Pledges receivable 8,200                    51,533                  
Grant and other receivables 241,064                1,884                    
Assets limited as to use 1,697,804             -                            
Interest in assets held by Yampa 

Valley Community Foundation 882,987                660,179                

Total financial assets 7,693,547             7,316,926             

Less Amounts Not Available to be Used Within One Year
Board-designated with liquidity horizons greater than one year 522,803                364,362                
Assets limited as to use 1,697,804             -                            
Donor designated funds held by Yampa 

Valley Community Foundation 360,184                295,816                
Pledges receivable, long-term 4,200                    47,533                  

Financial assets not available to be used within one year 2,584,991             707,711                

Financial assets available to meet general 
expenditures within one year 5,108,556$           6,609,215$           

 

The Organization has certain donor-restricted assets limited to use which are available for general expenditure 
within one year in the normal course of operations. Accordingly, these assets have been included in the 
qualitative information above for financial assets to meet general expenditures within one year. Certain board-
designated assets are designated for future special projects and endowments. These assets limited to use, which 
are more fully described in Notes 1 and 8, are not available for general expenditure within the next year. However, 
the board-designated amounts could be made available, if necessary. 

As part of the Organization’s liquidity management, there is a Reserves Policy to structure its financial assets to 
be available as its general expenditures, liabilities and other obligations come due.  
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Note 10. Functional Expenses 

The Organization provides health care services primarily to residents within its geographic area. Certain costs 
attributable to more than one function have been allocated among the health care services, general and 
administrative and fundraising functional expense classifications based on employee time and effort, direct 
department expenses, and other methods. The following schedules present the natural classification of expenses 
by function as follows: 

Prevention Community General and
Service Home Services Health Center The Haven Casey's Pond Total Administrative Fundraising Total

Salaries and benefits 1,106,531$      1,642,119$      5,630,679$      982,994$         1,004,763$      10,367,086$    2,010,032$      8,289$             12,385,407$    
Contract and professional services 67,002             214,342           635,298           19,300             1,427,718        2,363,660        505,611           -                       2,869,271        
Supplies 53,138             80,214             516,679           93,923             43,233             787,187           51,664             8,112               846,963           
Other operating expenses 135,120           163,077           430,371           56,257             624,763           1,409,588        1,599,371        12,529             3,021,488        
Depreciation and amortization -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       724,008           -                       724,008           
Interest expense -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       53,113             -                       53,113             
In-kind expenses 114,975           -                       -                       10,683             -                       125,658           -                       11,372             137,030           

Total expenses 1,476,766$      2,099,752$      7,213,027$      1,163,157$      3,100,477$      15,053,179$    4,943,799$      40,302$           20,037,280$    

2024
Health Care Services Support Services

 

Prevention Community General and
Service Home Services Health Center The Haven Total Administrative Fundraising Total

Salaries and benefits 1,046,391$      1,519,503$      5,164,072$      982,426$         8,712,392$      1,802,348$      12,720$           10,527,460$    
Contract and professional services 40,033             253,856           1,059,960        52,082             1,405,931        163,160           -                       1,569,091        
Supplies 48,425             75,043             488,463           104,219           716,150           60,291             7,303               783,744           
Other operating expenses 132,651           159,254           679,660           59,329             1,030,894        1,322,762        10,877             2,364,533        
Depreciation and amortization -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       401,376           -                       401,376           
Interest expense -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       57,510             -                       57,510             
Loss on disposal of property and equipment -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       95,620             -                       95,620             
In-kind expenses 102,335           -                       -                       9,001               111,336           200                  13,920             125,456           

Total expenses 1,369,835$      2,007,656$      7,392,155$      1,207,057$      11,976,703$    3,903,267$      44,820$           15,924,790$    

Support ServicesHealth Care Services
2023

 

Note 11. Leases 

Accounting Policies – Lessee 

The Organization determines if an arrangement is a lease or contains a lease at inception. Leases result in the 
recognition of ROU assets and lease liabilities on the consolidated balance sheets. ROU assets represent the 
right to use an underlying asset for the lease term, and lease liabilities represent the obligation to make lease 
payments arising from the lease, measured on a discounted basis. The Organization determines lease 
classification as operating or finance at the lease commencement date.  

At lease commencement, the lease liability is measured at the present value of the lease payments over the lease 
term. The ROU asset equals the lease liability adjusted for any initial direct costs, prepaid or deferred rent, and 
lease incentives. The Organization has made a policy election to use a risk-free rate (the rate of a zero-coupon 
U.S. Treasury instrument) for the initial and subsequent measurement of all lease liabilities. The risk-free rate is 
determined using a period comparable with the lease term.  

The lease term may include options to extend or to terminate the lease that the Organization is reasonably certain 
to exercise. Lease expense is generally recognized on a straight-line basis over the lease term. 
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The Organization has elected not to record leases with an initial term of 12 months or less on the consolidated 
balance sheets. Lease expense on such leases is recognized on a straight-line basis over the lease term. 

Nature of Leases – Lessee 

The Organization has entered into the following lease arrangements: 

Operating Leases 

The Organization leases an office space that expires in April 2027. This lease contains renewal options for two 
additional five year terms. Lease payments have an escalating fee schedule, which range from a 5.5% to 7.1% 
increase each year. Termination of the leases is generally prohibited unless there is a violation under the lease 
agreement. The discount rate used to record the present value of future minimum payments was 2.92%. 

The Organization has no related-party leases. As of December 31, 2024, the Organization did not have any 
leases that had not yet commenced. 

Future minimum operating lease payments and reconciliation to the consolidated balance sheet at December 31, 
2024, are as follows: 

2025 88,000$                
2026 93,280                  
2027 31,680                  

Total future undiscounted lease payments 212,960                
Less imputed interest 7,483                    

205,477$              

 

Accounting Policies – Lessor 

The Organization determines if an arrangement is a lease or contains a lease at inception and determines lease 
classification as sales-type lease, direct finance or operating lease at the lease commencement date. The future 
cash flows arising from the lease is determined at lease inception. Lease payments are recognized on a straight-
line basis over the lease term. The lease term may include options to extend or terminate the lease that the 
lessee is reasonably certain to exercise. Lease income is recognized on a straight-line basis over the lease term. 

The Organization has elected not to include leases with an initial term of 12 months or less in consideration of 
future cash flows.  

Nature of Leases – Lessor 

The Organization entered into a new lease agreement November 2023 to leases space through October 2028. 
This lease contains renewal option for two additional five year terms. Lease payments have an escalating fee 
schedule of approximately 1% the first two years. Termination of the leases is generally prohibited unless there is 
a violation under the lease agreement. Rental income during 2024 was approximately $93,000. Future rental 
income ranges from $34,925 to $41,910 annually.  
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Note 12. Employee Retirement Plan 

The Organization has a 403(b) retirement savings plan (the 403(b) Plan) covering all employees. Employees are 
immediately eligible to make elective deferrals to the Plan. Prior to July 1, 2019, employees were immediately 
vested 100% in all contributions. The Plan contains a three-year vesting schedule for employer-matching and 
profit-sharing contributions.  

Effective October 1, 2024, the Organization created a 401(k) retirement savings plan (the 401(k) Plan) for 
employees at Casey’s Pond as a result of the acquisition; see Note 15. Employees are eligible to make elective 
deferrals after two months of service. The Plan contains a six-year vesting schedule for employer-matching and 
profit-sharing contributions.  

Both Plans allows the employer to vary the amount of the employer contributions during the plan year, and the 
Organization’s profit-sharing contributions are discretionary as determined by the Organization’s Board of 
Directors. During 2024 and 2023, the Organization elected to make matching contributions of 100% of employees’ 
salary deferral amounts on the first 3% of employees’ compensation. For the years ended December 31, 2024 
and 2023, the Organization had total retirement plan contribution expenses of approximately $169,000 and 
$163,000, respectively.  

Note 13. Disclosures About Fair Values of Assets and Liabilities 

Fair value is the price that would be received to sell an asset or paid to transfer a liability in an orderly transaction 
between market participants at the measurement date. Fair value measurements must maximize the use of 
observable inputs and minimize the use of unobservable inputs. The hierarchy comprises three levels of inputs 
that may be used to measure fair value: 

Level 1 Quoted prices in active markets for identical assets or liabilities 

Level 2 Observable inputs other than Level 1 prices, such as quoted prices for similar assets or liabilities, 
quoted prices in markets that are not active, or other inputs that are observable or can be 
corroborated by observable market data for substantially the full term of the assets or liabilities 

Level 3 Unobservable inputs supported by little or no market activity and that are significant to the fair value 
of the assets or liabilities 
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Recurring Measurements 

The following tables present the fair value measurements of assets and liabilities recognized in the accompanying 
consolidated balance sheets measured at fair value on a recurring basis and the level within the fair value 
hierarchy in which the fair value measurements fall at December 31, 2024 and 2023: 

Quoted
Prices in

Active Significant
Markets for Other Significant

Identical Observable Unobservable
Assets Inputs Inputs

Fair Value (Level 1) (Level 2) (Level 3)

December 31, 2024
Beneficial interest in assets

held by Yampa Valley 
Community Foundation 882,987$          -$                      882,987$          -$                      

Fair Value Measurements Using

 

Quoted
Prices in

Active Significant
Markets for Other Significant

Identical Observable Unobservable
Assets Inputs Inputs

Fair Value (Level 1) (Level 2) (Level 3)

December 31, 2023
Beneficial interest in assets

held by Yampa Valley 
Community Foundation 660,179$          -$                      660,179$          -$                      

Fair Value Measurements Using

 

Following is a description of the valuation methodologies and inputs used for assets measured at fair value on a 
recurring basis and recognized in the accompanying consolidated balance sheets, as well as the general 
classification of such assets pursuant to the valuation hierarchy. There have been no significant changes in the 
valuation techniques during the year ended December 31, 2024.  

Beneficial Interest in Assets Held by Yampa Valley Community Foundation 

Fair value is estimated at the present value of the future distributions expected to be received over the term of the 
agreement. Due to the nature of the valuation inputs, the interest is classified within Level 2 of the hierarchy. 
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Note 14. Letter of Credit 

The Organization maintains a letter of credit with a financial institution in the amount of approximately $54,000 
with an expiration date of May 16, 2026. Interest accrues at a fixed rate of 3.85% on any outstanding balances.  

The letter of credit is secured by certificates of deposit held with the financial institution. The letter of credit is 
maintained to meet unemployment coverage requirements with the state of Colorado. At December 31, 2024 and 
2023, there were no amounts outstanding. 

Note 15. Acquisition 

On October 1, 2024, the Organization acquired certain assets and assumed certain liabilities related to a senior 
living community known as “Casey’s Pond.” The transaction was accounted for as an asset acquisition as 
substantially all of the fair value of the gross assets acquired was concentrated in the land and building. The 
acquisition was driven by a shared commitment to preserving access to high quality senior care in the Yampa 
Valley, following financial challenges that placed the community at risk of closure. By integrating Casey’s Pond 
into its nonprofit healthcare network, the Organization can leverage its existing infrastructure and community 
partnerships to stabilize operations and ensure continuity of care for residents.  

The total purchase price was $27.6 million, funded by two restricted grants of $15.1 million and $2.5 million (see 
Note 8) and debt financing of $10 million (see Note 7). In connection with the acquisition, the Organization 
assumed approximately $3.4 million of liabilities related to refundable and nonrefundable entrance fees under 
resident contracts. The purchase price and related costs were allocated to the acquired assets based on their 
relative fair values. 

The following table summarizes the amounts of the assets acquired and liabilities assumed recognized at  
October 1, 2024: 

Recognized amounts of identifiable assets acquired 
and liabilities assumed

Entrance fee escrow 1,898,492$           
Prepaid expenses 113,391                
Property, plant, and equipment 29,188,734           
Current liabilities 193,307                
Entrance fee liabilities 3,407,310             

Total 27,600,000$         
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Note 16. Significant Estimates and Concentrations 

Accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America require disclosure of certain significant 
estimates and current vulnerabilities due to certain concentrations. Those matters include the following: 

Variable Consideration 

Estimates of variable consideration in determining the transaction price for patient service revenue as described 
in Notes 1 and 3. 

Professional Liability Coverage and Claims 

The Organization pays fixed premiums for annual professional liability insurance coverage under an occurrence-
based policy while the Organization pays premiums under a claims-made policy. There were no claims 
outstanding at December 31, 2024 and the Organization is not aware of any unasserted claims or unreported 
incidents that are expected to exceed malpractice insurance coverage limits. 

Self-Insurance 

The Organization has a partially self-insured plan for employee health insurance benefits which is managed by a 
third-party administrator. The Organization makes regular payments to the plan to pay estimated claims. The 
Organization has purchased insurance that limits its exposure for individual claims and that limits its aggregate 
exposure to $37,500 per covered person, per year. The liability on the plan at December 31, 2024 and 2023 was 
$240,750 and $239,486, respectively, and is included in accrued payroll and benefits on the consolidated balance 
sheets. 

The reserve for incurred but not reported expenses are estimated using historical data. Those estimates are 
subject to the effects of trends in claims. The estimates are continually reviewed and adjustments are recorded as 
experience develops or new information becomes known. Although variability is inherent in self-insured liability 
reserve estimates, management believes the reserves for losses and loss expenses are adequate based on 
information currently known. It is reasonably possible that this estimate could change materially in the near term. 

General Litigation 

The Organization is subject to claims and lawsuits that could arise in the ordinary course of its activities. Some of 
these allegations could be in areas not covered by the Organization’s self-insurance program (discussed 
elsewhere in these notes) or by commercial insurance; for example, allegations regarding employment practices 
or performance of contracts. The Organization evaluates such allegations by conducting investigations to 
determine the validity of each potential claim. It is the opinion of management the disposition or ultimate 
resolution of such claims and lawsuits will not have a material adverse effect on the consolidated balance sheets, 
change in net assets and cash flows of the Organization. Events could occur that would change this estimate 
materially in the near term. 

Note 17. Subsequent Events 

Subsequent events have been evaluated through December 17, 2025, which is the date the consolidated financial 
statements were available to be issued. 

 


